Facts, relevant for the purpose of disposal of this Rule, are that 

the Deputy Commissioner, Dhaka acquired 0.8241 acre land of  

opposite party No.1 including other land under L.A. Case No. 

13/2010-2011 of Mouza Bhatara, District Dhakaof various R.S Plots 

and made anaward of Taka 6,61,25,951.70(Six crore sixty-one lakh 

twenty-five thousand nine hundred fifty-one Taka and seventy 

paisaonly)as compensationof the acquired land to be paid  to the 

opposite party following which a Notice was served upon the 

opposite party under section 7(3) of the Acquisition and Requisition 

of Immovable Property Ordinance, 1982.